reduction of the number of budgeted positions for the purpose of using volunteers/fellows/unpaid 
interns. 

Temporary: An employee hired for a position that is defined in duration which shall not exceed 
one (1) consecutive one hundred and twenty (120) calendar day period in any three hundred 
sixty-five (365) day period beginning on the employee’s initial date of hire.   If an employee 
exceeds the one hundred and twenty (120) calendar days they shall immediately become a part-
time or full-time bargaining unit employee, as applicable to the definitions set forth above.

[...]

After 10 calendar years 208 hours 156 hours 

All PTO is “subtracted” as it is used, thus PTO time that is used is deducted from your earned total 
for the year.  PTO accrues at a rate of one-twelfth of (1/12) an employee's calendar year entitlement 
per month (e.g., an employee eligible for one hundred and twenty-eight (128) hours of PTO in a 
calendar year will have accrued thirty-two (32) hours [three-twelfths (3/12) of one hundred and 
twenty-eight (128) hours] as of March of that calendar year). 

Upon separation of employment, eligible full-time employees and eligible part-time employees 
who work 30 or more hours/week will be paid for accrued but unused PTO that has been earned 
through the last day of work, except in the following circumstances: